the fundraising via an open offer, the reorganisation and capital reduction, redemption and cancellation

of preference shares and the issue of new shares and loan notes (together “the Transaction”) on the

consolidated net assets of the Group as at 30 September 2011 as if the Transaction had occurred on that

date.

It is the sole responsibility of the Directors to prepare the pro-forma statement. The pro-forma

statement has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and, because it addresses a

hypothetical situation, does not represent the Company’s actual consolidated financial position

either prior to or following the proposed placing.

 Net assets

of the Group

as at 30 Sept

2011

(note 1)

£’000

Open Offer

proceeds

(note 2)

£’000

Redemption

of 8%

Preference

Shares

(note 3)

£’000

Cancellation

of 7%

Preference

Shares

(note 4)

£’000

Pro-forma

net assets of

the Group

£’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 62 – – – 62

Current assets
Inventories 1,136 – – – 1,136

Trade and other

receivables 556 – – – 556

Held for trading

investments 75 – – – 75

Cash and cash

equivalents 3,981 135 (299) – 3,817

Total current assets 5,748 1 3 5  (299) – 5,584

TOTAL ASSETS 5,810 135 (299) – 5,646

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables (676) – – – (676)

Current tax liabilities (223) – – – (223)

 (899) – – – (899)

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit

obligations (1,852) – – – (1,852)

Cumulative preference

shares (476) – 104 372 –

Loan notes – – – (555) (555)

 (2,328) – 104 (183) (2,407)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (3,227) – 104 (183) (3,306)

 11

NET ASSETS 2,583 135 (195) (183) 2,340

Notes:

1. The net assets of the Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from the unaudited consolidated interim financial

information for the six month period ended 30 September 2011.

2. The Underwritten Open Offer is expected to raise a net amount of £134,637 being the gross proceeds of £350,247 less issue

costs amounting to £215,610 exclusive of VAT (where applicable).

3. The net proceeds of the Open Offer are to be applied, in part, to the redemption of the 8% Preference Shares with a nominal

value of £157,395 and total dividend arrears of £149,865 with the remaining balance to be settled from existing cash